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tion 3723 to 3728, inclusive, or any amendments thereof, such
fire department relief association may pay retirement pen-
sions in excess of the amounts authorized by said statutes,
but not in excess of the following total amounts:

$75.00.'per month to each member of the association who
shall have reached the age of 55 years and shall have served
20 years or more as a member of the paid municipal fire
department in such city. The monthly payments of $75.00
may be increased by adding thereto an amount not exceed-
ing $3.00 per month for each year of active duty over 20
years of service before retiring; provided, that no such pen-
sion or payment hereunder shall exceed the sum of $96.00
per month. No such pension .shall be paid to any person
while he remains a member of the fire department.

When any member of the paid 'municipal fire department
shall have reached the age of 65 years and shall have served
20 years or more as a member of the department, the fire
civil service corn-mission if one exists in such city, or if not,
the board charged with the administration of the depart-
ment, may retire such member; or when it becomes neces-
sary for the paid municipal fire department to reduce its
personnel, the commission may retire any member who- has
reached the age of 62 years and shall have served 20 years or
more as a m.ember of the department.

This act shall become effective January 1, 1942."
Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 183—H. F. No. 510

An act relating to unclaimed dividends in connection with
the liquidation of closed banks, amending Mason's Supple-
ment 1940, Section 7689.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's 1940 Supplement, Sec-
tion 7689, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"7689. Liquidation and distribution of closed banks.—
The commissioner of banks shall collect all debts due and all
claims belonging to such bank, and upon the order of the
district court may sell or compound all bad or doubtful debts,
and on like order may sell all the real and personal property
of such bank on such terms as the court shall direct, and may,
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if necessary to pay the debts of such bank, enforce the indi-
vidual liability of the stockholders. The commissioner of
banks may under his hand appoint one or more special
deputy 'examiners as agents to assist him in the duty of
liquidation and distribution, the certificate of appointment
to be filed in the office of the" commissioner of banks and a
certified copy in the office of the secretary of state and also
the clerk of the district court of the county in which the
principal office of such bank was located. The commissioner
of banks may from time to time authorize any such special
deputy examiner to perform such duties connected with such
liquidation and distribution as the commissioner of banks
may deem proper. The commissioner of banks may procure
such expert assistance as may be necessary in the liquida-
tion and distribution of the assets of such bank and may
retain such of its officers or employes. as he may deem
necessary and upon his request in writing the attorney gen-
eral shall employ a special attorney to act as counsel in all
matters relating to the liquidation of each bank, which appoint-
ment shall be made according to the provisions of the statutes
regulating the employment by the attorney general of spe-
cial attorneys for state boards and officers, and the payment
of such attorney shall be from the proceeds of the assets
of the bank with whose liquidation he becomes thereby con-
nected. The commissioner of banks shall require from each
special deputy examiner such security for the faithful dis-
charge of his duties as he may deem proper. The commis-
sioner-of banks shall cause notice to be given by advertise-
ment in a legal newspaper in the city or village where such
bank is located, or, if none in such city or village, then in the
county, weekly for five (5) consecutive weeks, calling on all
persons who may have claims against such bank to present
the same to the commissioner of banks, and make legal proof
thereof at a place and within a time not earlier than one week
after the last day of publication, which time and place shall
be specified in said notice. The commissioner of banks shall
mail a similar notice to all persons whose names appear as
creditors upon the books of the bank. If the commissioner
of banks doubts the justice and validity of any claim he may
reject the same and serve notice of such rejection upon the
claimant, either by mail or personally. An affidavit of the
service of such notice made according to law shall be filed
with the commissioner of banks. An action upon a claim so
rejected must be brought within sixty days after such serv-
ice and the filing of proof thereof. The venue of such action
shall be in the county in which such bank is located, and such
action shall be brought jointly against the bank and the com-
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missioner of banks as statutory liquidator of said bank. Any
person having: a claim against such bank and not presented
and filed within the time fixed in the notice to creditors may
present the same and the commissioner of banks shall allow
or reject the same in whole or in part as hereinbefore pro-
vided, and suit on such rejected claim not filed within the
time fixed by the notice shall be brought within thirty days
after the service and filing of proof of such rejection. Any
claim not filed within the time fixed in the notice to creditors
but received and filed as by this section provided and duly
allowed, shall participate and share in such dividends only
as shall be paid from the proceeds of those assets remain-
ing undistributed at the time of filing of such claim. No
interest shall be allowed or paid on any deposit or other claim
from and after the closing of the bank and the taking over
of the same by the commissioner of banks for purposes of
liquidation. Upon taking possession of the' property and
assets of such bank the commissioner of banks shall make
an inventory of the assets of such bank in duplicate, one to
be filed in the office of the commissioner of banks and one
in the office of the clerk of district court of the county in
which the principal office of such bank was located. Upon
the expiration of the time fixed for the presentation of claims,
the commissioner of banks shall make in duplicate a com-
plete list of the claims presented, including and. specifying
such claims as have been rejected by him, one such list to be
filed in his office and one in the office of said clerk of district
court. Such inventory and list of claims shall be open at all
reasonable times to inspection. The compensation of the spe-
cial deputy examiners and the other employes and assistants
of the commissioner of banks, except legal counsel, and all
expenses of supervision and liquidation shall be fixed by the
commissioner of banks, .subject to the approval of the dis-
trict court of the county in which said bank is located, after
notice fixing the time and place when the commissioner of
banks will hear and fix the amount of all such expenses, and
the amount so fixed and the compensation of legal counsel
as fixed by the attorney general, shall be paid upon the cer-
tificates of the commissioner of banks and the attorney gen-
eral respectively, out of the funds of such bank in the hands
of the commissioner of banks. The money collected by the
commissioner of banks shall be from time to time deposited
in one or more state banks or trust companies, and, in case of
a suspension or insolvency of the depository, such deposits
shall be preferred before all of the deposits. At any time
after the expiration of a date fixed for the presentation of
claims the commissioner of banks may, out of the funds
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remaining in hands after the payments of expenses, declare
one or more dividends, and after the expiration of one year
from the first publication of notice to creditors he may declare
a final dividend, such dividends to be paid to such persons
and in such amounts and upon such notice as may be directed
by the said district court. Objections to any claim not rejected
by the commissioner of banks may be made by any party
interested by filing a copy of such objections with the com-
missioner of banks, who shall present the same to the district
court at the time of the next application to declare a dividend.
Whenever any such bank of whose property and business the
commissioner of banks has taken possession as aforesaid,
deems itself aggrieved thereby it may at any time within ten
days after such taking possession apply to the district court
of the county in which such bank is located to enjoin fur-
ther proceedings, and said court, after citing the commis-
sioner of banks to show cause why further proceedings should
not be enjoined, and hearing the allegations and proofs of
the parties in determining the facts, may upon the merits,
dismiss such application or enjoin the commissioner of banks

/from further proceedings and direct him to surrender such
business and property to such bank. Whenever the commis-
sioner of banks shall have paid each and every depositor and
creditor of such bank (not including stockholders) whose
claim or claims,as such creditor or depositor shall have been
duly approved and allowed, the full amount of such claims,
and shall have made proper provisions for unclaimed and
unpaid deposits or dividends and shall have paid all the ex-
penses of the liquidation, the commissioner of banks shall
call a meeting of the stockholders of such corporation by
giving notice thereof for ten days by publishing such notice
in one or more newspapers of the county where the bank
is located. At such meeting the stockholders shall determine
whether the commissioner of banks shall be continued as
liquidator and shall wind up the affairs of such bank, or
whether an agent or agents shall be elected for that purpose,
and in so determining the said stockholders shall vote by
ballot, in person or by proxy, each share of stock entitling
the holder to one vote, and the majority of the stock shall
be necessary to a determination. In case it is determined to
continue the liquidation under, the commissioner of banks he
shall complete the liquidation of the affairs of such corpora-
tion, and after paying the expenses thereof, if there are pro-
ceeds of liquidation as yet undistributed he shall reimburse
those stockholders who paid their stock assessments pur-
suant to the order for assessment to the extent that each
has paid, and if the proceeds are insufficient to reimburse
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auch paying stockholders in full, then in just proportion.
Any proceeds remaining undistributed after such .paying
stockholders have been reimbursed as by this act provided
shall be distributed among all the stockholders in proportion
to their several holdings of stock in such manner and upon
such notice as may be directed by the district court. In case
it is determined to appoint an agent or agents to liquidate,
the stockholders shall thereupon select such agent or agents
by ballot, a majority of the stock present and voting, in per-
son or by proxy, being necessary to a choice. Such agent or
agents shall execute and file with the commissioner of banks
a bond to the state of Minnesota, in such amount' with such
sureties and in such form as shall be approved by the com-
missioner of banks, conditioned for the faithful perform-
ance of all the duties of his or their trust, and thereupon
the commissioner of banks shall transfer and deliver to such
agent or agents all the undivided or uncollected or other
assets of such corporation then remaining in his hands, and
upon such transfer and delivery, the said commissioner of
banks, shall be discharged from any and all further liability
to such bank and its creditors. Such agent or agents shall
convert the assets coming into his or their possession into
cash and shall account for and make distribution of the prop-
erty of such bank as is herein provided in the case of distri-
bution by the commissioner of banks, except that the ex-
penses thereof shall be subject to the direction and control
of the said district court. In case of the death, removal or
.refusal to act of any such agent or agents, the stockholders,
on the same notice'as that after which they were elected,
and in the same way may elect a successor who shall have
the same powers and be subject, to the same liabilities and
duties as the agent originally elected.

Upon the liquidation of any bank, trust company, or finan-
cial institution liquidated by the commissioner of banks as
statutory liquidator, if any dividends or any moneys set
apart for the payment of claims remain unpaid, and the
places of residence of the owners thereof are unknown to
the commissioner of banks, he may pay same into the state
treasury as hereinafter provided. Whenever the commis-
sioner of banks shall be satisfied that the process of liquida-
tion should not be further' continued he may make and cer-
tify triplicate lists of any such unclaimed dividends or other
moneys, specifying the name of each owner, the amount due
him and his last known address^ Upon one of such lists, to
be retained by the commissioner of banks he shall .indorse
his order that such unclaimed moneys^ be forthwith deposited
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in the state treasury. When so deposited, one of said lists
shall be delivered to the state treasurer and another to the
state auditor and the commissioner of banks shall retain in
his office such records and proofs concerning said claims as
he may have, which shall thereafter remain on file in his
office. The treasurer shall execute upon the list retained by
the commissioner of banks a receipt for such money, which
shall operate as a full discharge of the commissioner of banks
on account of such claims. At any time within six years after
such receipt, but not afterivard, the claimant may apply to
the commissioner of banks for the amount so deposited for
his benefit, and upon proof satisfactory to-the governor, the
attorney general and the commissioner of banks, or to a
majority of them, they 'shall give an order to the auditor
to issue his warrant upon the treasurer for such amount,
and such ivarrant shall thereupon be issued. If no such claim
be presented ivithin six years the commissioner of banks
shall so note upon his copy of said list and certify the fact
to the auditor and treasurer who shall make like entries
upon the corresponding lists in their hands; and all further
claims to said money shall be barred. Provided, however,
that the state treasurer shall pay to the commissioner of
banks not to exceed 50 per cent of the amount so turned over
to the state treasurer by the commissioner of banks to be
used to partially defray expenses in connection with the
liquidation of closed banks, in such amounts and at such
times as the commissioner of banks shall request.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 184—H. F. No. 549
An act fixing the compensation of county commissioners

in certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of county board in certain coun-
ties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter contain-
ing not less than 55 nor more than 65 full or fractional con-
gressional townships, and having a population of not less
than 30,000, nor more than 45,000 inhabitants, and having
an assessed valuation of not less than $10,000,000 nor more
than $20,000,000, each county commissioner shall receive from
the county in full payment for his services an annual salary
of $800.00, except that such commissioners may be allowed
and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary travel-


